

May 14th, 2009

Jonathan Clegg Vice President, Engineering Carmacks Copper Limited #2050 – 1111 West Georgia St Vancouver, BC V6E 4M3

Dear Jonathan,

Re: Approval of the Reclamation and Closure Plan

Pursuant to section 10.1 of Quartz Mining License QML-0007 (the "License"), the Preliminary Reclamation and Closure Plan entitled "Preliminary Detailed Closure and Reclamation Plan", dated December 2008, and prepared by Access Consulting Group was approved, subject to any terms and conditions specified by the Chief and provided in writing to the Licensee within 30 days of the effective date of the License.

Upon further review, I have determined that the approval is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The approved Preliminary Reclamation and Closure Plan is replaced by a revised version entitled "Carmacks Copper Project, Yukon Territory, Preliminary Detailed Closure and Reclamation Plan", dated May 2009, and prepared by Access Consulting Group.
- 2. Should there be any inconsistency between the Preliminary Reclamation and Closure Plan and terms and conditions of the License, the License terms and conditions will prevail.
- The approval of the Preliminary Reclamation and Closure Plan is given only for the portions that describe the reclamation and closure aspects of the Undertaking.

Schedule C of the License has been updated to reflect the revised version of the Preliminary Reclamation and Closure Plan. An updated Schedule C is attached to this letter and replaces any previous version.

Mr. Jonathan Clegg Page 2 May 14th, 2009

Neither I nor the Yukon Government makes any representations or warranties as to the sufficiency or adequacy of the plans or designs described by the Preliminary Reclamation and Closure Plan. Further, you are reminded that the approval of the Chief pertains only to the Chief's responsibilities under the Quartz Mining Act and that all work undertaken in relation to the Preliminary Reclamation and Closure Plan must comply with the Occupational Health and Safety Act and related regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at (867) 667-3126.

Sincerely,

Robert Holmes

Director, Mineral Resources

Allas.

CC: Chief Eddie Skookum, Little Salmon Carmacks First Nation

> Chief Darin Isaac, Selkirk First Nation Josef Hanrath, Natural Resources Officer,

> Kevin McDonnell, Director, Water Resources

CARMACKS COPPER LIMITED CARMACKS COPPER PROJECT QML-0007

SCHEDULE C PLANS APPROVED BY THE CHIEF Updated May 14th, 2009

General Site Plan:

Stage 1 Construction Site Plan, dated October 2008, and prepared by Access Consulting Group

Preliminary Reclamation & Closure Plan:

Carmacks Copper Project, Yukon Territory, Preliminary Detailed Closure and Reclamation Plan, dated May 2009, and prepared by Access Consulting Group